502674204 02/10/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

NEW ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

EPAS ID: PAT2720811

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
		Name		Execution Date		
YVES NELSON			03	/12/2010		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
	1311854 ONTARIO LIMITED					
Name:	1311854 ONTARIO	DLIMITED			_	
Name: Street Address:	1311854 ONTARIO					
Street Address:	1-B ROGER LANE					
Street Address: City:	1-B ROGER LANE ELLIOT LAKE					
Street Address: City: State/Country:	1-B ROGER LANE ELLIOT LAKE CANADA P5A 2T1					
Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code:	1-B ROGER LANE ELLIOT LAKE CANADA P5A 2T1 ERS Total: 1		Γ			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (602)253-8129 Phone: 602.528.4000

Email: phxip@squiresanders.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: SQUIRE SANDERS (US) LLP

Address Line 1: 1 E. WASHINGTON STREET, SUITE 2700

Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	059119.00016
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAMMIE R. TEEMS
Signature:	/Cammie R. Teems/
Date:	02/10/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 502674204 REEL: 032186 FRAME: 0300

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

Whereas I, YVES NELSON, whose full post office address is 1472 HWY. 538, Box 129, Algoma Mills, Ontario, Canada, POR 1A0, have made one or more inventions which is or are to be the subject of one or more patent applications entitled FOLDABLE OR DETACHABLE FEED RAIL FOR ROCK DRILL (hereinafter "the Patent Application(s)");

Whereas 1311854 ONTARIO LIMITED, (hereinafter "the Assignee"), whose full post office address is 1-B Roger Lane, Elliot Lake, Ontario, Canada, P5A 2T1, is desirous of acquiring the whole right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application(s) and the invention or inventions described therein.

Now, therefore, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I the Assignor, do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, all my right, title and interest, in Canada, the United States, Europe and all other countries and jurisdictions throughout the world, in and to the Patent Application(s), and the invention or inventions described therein, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including its corresponding right to claim priority from the Patent Application(s) in any country or jurisdiction, including the right to make national entries under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, including all corresponding right, title and interest in and to any Patents which may issue therefrom, including all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, and including all right to sue for past infringement thereunder, all the said Patents to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee to the full end of the term for which the Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the Patents could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment had not been made;

And I the Assignor hereby covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

And I the Assignor and the Assignee hereby authorize the firm of Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP, whose full post office address is 160 Elgin Street, Suite 2600, Ottawa, Ontario K1P 1C3, Canada, to correct errors in this Assignment, or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in any Patent Office.

DELIVERY of this Worldwide Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Worldwide Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

The undersigned Assignee hereby accepts this Assignment.

SIGNED at <u>ELLIOT LAKE</u>, <u>CAPADA</u>, this <u>12</u> (City/Town) (Country)

__ day of _ (Date)

(Signature of Authorized Signing Officer of

1311854 Ontario Limited

(Name of Witness: Please Print or

Type)

Print or Type)

(Title of Authorized Signing Officer: Please

Print or Type)

2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 032186 FRAME: 0302